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september 11, 1964

*Br. Eeﬁbert e. Hﬁxeé&- S AT
~Assistant-to the Vide- Président ERSI I S L B
‘Bouthwést Research Institute - Houston Y
3600 South Yoakum Boulevard
Houston, Texas 77006

Dear Dr. HMcKeep

In your letter of September 10, 1964, you ststed that Southwest
Research Institute is attempting to. e0Xlect and evaluate available
“gsoientific information f£rc ious\ s

of dredging could be de
“guards for other benef . u 3\ f the Galveston Bay system, and
that the Institute is & non-profit) scientific research otganization

Bepartment's taff in - Galveston Bay complex has colleated data
and mafle studies ction with the present dredging operations
that you wou e an opportunity to visit with these staff
nenbgrs for t of cobtaining data that might be available

for use in your ¥ arch study, as well as accompanying our personnel
on éne of our inspection tours of the Galveston Bay area.

Thig¢ Department has a continuing evaluation inspection and study
operation by trained personnel in the area concerned and as we are

itally interested in all research data studies and information in
connectien with the operation in the area referred to, I believe
that it'vwould be- beaéficial. since your Institute is purely of a
reaearah* non—profit nature, that the purpose for which you
zeguested permission can and is approved,



!3::; Berbert; C. HcKee Septembexr 11, 1964

In approving your request. it-must be clearly understood and agreeable
by you ‘and. your Institute that:such will: not interfere with the staff's
work, and that results of any study or research which you make and
complete be made available . to: this .office for our information. I am
sure you realize that oux program is a continuing gtudy under varied
conditions and certain data that may have been developed would not

in its entirety be conclusive in all instances.

By aandipg 3 eopy of this letter to our Regional Director, Mr. John R.

John, R, Singl ton .
nd,zeet X Region IV..




SOUTHWEST RESEARCH INSTITUTE - HOUSTON

A0 STy YOARYM By EvVaRD

HOURYON TEXAS 77006 Anga CODr 7
JACcaadn & 0726

October 9, 1964

AR TBA Y S o
B* T o peoa 8-
Ban AnTowe Tesan PBELA

Mr. J. Weldon Watson

Executive Director

State Parks and Wildlife Department
John H, Reagan Building

Austin, Texas 78701

Dear Sir:

We appreciate your letter of Scptember 11, 1964, granting us permission
to visit the Parks and Wildlif¢c Department laboratory at Seabrook to ob-
tain information for usc in our study of oyster rcefs and other marine
lifc in Galveston and Trinity Bays.

The conditions mentioned in your letter are quite acceptable, as fol-
lows:

1. We will schedule our visit at a time which will not inter-
fere with the work of the laboratory staff,

2, We have been assured by the sponsor of our investi-
gation, the Joint Organizations for Business Survival,
that they will make copies of our report available to
your office.

Let me again express our appreciation for your action and express the
hope that our work will be beneficial to all who are concerned with some
aspect of the Galveston Bay system. Our work to date has indiciated that
therc arc scveral possibilities for utilizing up-to-date scicntific intorma-
tion to aid the various activitics in the Galveston Bay system, and at the
‘same time provide adequate safe;;uards for all of these activities. OQOur
visit to the Parks and Wildlife laboratory should provide additional
information that will be uscful in evaluating thesc possibilities.

Very truly yours,
Herbert C. McKee

Assistant to the Vice President

HCMC tilw
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Octobey 28, 1964

Mr, J. Weldon Wagson
Exacutive Direckor
Resgan State Bulldisg
Austin, Yoxas

pr, Herbert G. McKee and M. lLee Hiser of Southwast Reseaxch
Institute met with us yesterdsy movning in Ssubrook then accompanied
¥red Mureay and myself to Galveston Bay by boat, X would say that
thedr visit was charvacterized primarily by am effort to dotesmine our
opinions vegarding the importence of shell xeefs and/ox live oyaters
in Galveston Bay vather than detailed information as to procedures
and techniques being employed., This group is doing vo originsl or
investigational work in tha buy proper. Dr. McKee stated that thely
gponsor might have them get in this £isld at o lager date. They were
{nterested in daetermining he importance of enposed shell yeesfs to
commpgeial 4s well as sports fishing, They wanted to koow whather ox
not we have any information concerning relative food ahuwndance on a
sheli veef as compared to the mud boktom. Gemerally, it is felt that
the Teaf does support a more abundant and wider varlety of marxine
¢reatures, but wa have no £ield dasa to substantiate this. “hey also
wanted to know what the results might be i€ all exposed veafs in
Galveston Bay were vemoved. I doubt that we gave them a compléfe or
thorough answer to this question. The yemoval of all veefs would have
an immediage impact upon oyster harvest, possibly upon the ghrimp harvest
avd would probably tend to temporarily reduce the aports fishing effort.
The removal of all resfs would not likely result in the total and continued
gbaence of live oystexs. Thewe will be some scattering of live oystex
populations en mud botkoms, with vo underlying deposit of shell, which
would continite o grow snd sexve as & seed stock in the bay. hive
oyster growth would mest likely repeccur, over a period of time, in othex
‘aveas in the bay whexs conditlona £8" thely growth and reproduction is
condueive, Kxamples of this would be along spoil banks, oil well altes
and favorable mudwgand bottoms.
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SOUTHWEST RESEARCH INSTITUTE-HOUSTON
3600 SOUTH YOAKLUM BOULEVARD

HOUSTON,TEXAS 77006 AREA CODE 73
JACKSON 2-0726

FRINCIPAL OFFLCES AND
LABORATORIES:

8500 CuLeBRA ROAD
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78206 October 28, 1964

Mr. J. Weldon Watson

Executive Dirvecior

State Parks and Wildlife Department
John H. Reagan Bullding

Austin, Texas 78701

Dear 8ir:

L.et me again express our appreciation for the privilege of visiting the
Parks and Wildlife Department laboratory at Seabrook to obtain infor«
mation on oyeter reefs, as discussed in our previous correspondence.
This visit took place yesterday, when Mr. Lee Hiser and I visited the
laboratory and also accompanied laboratory personnel on an inspec~
tion trip in Galveston Bay.

Mr. Bingleton and the other members of his staff were most helpful in
outlining for us the activities of their laboratory, and in demonstrating
the vayrious techniques used to gtudy siltation and other factors in the
bay. Thie information will be very valuable te us in completing our
study of oyster reef ecology and the factors which affect it,

We expect to complete our réport in the near future, and will be in

touch with you to furnish coples of the report and {0 answer any guastions
which you may have at that time.

Very truly yours,

e Mot < Mieslo

Herbert C. McKee
Assistant to the Vice President

HCMc&ilw
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